#### 504696372 12/20/2017

### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4743094

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
ALMC HF., FORMERLY KNOWN AS STRAUMUR-BURDARAS INVESTMENT BANK HF	11/21/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SPEAR USA INC.	
Street Address:	55 10 COURSEVIEW DR.	
City:	MASON	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	45040	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7090907
Patent Number:	6818271

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (513)579-6457

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5135796590

Email: mmusekamp@kmklaw.com
Correspondent Name: MARK E. MUSEKAMP

Address Line 1: ONE EAST 4TH STREET, SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MU4500FI0005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK E. MUSEKAMP
SIGNATURE:	/Mark E. Musekamp/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2017
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Patent Release ALMC#page1.tif source=Patent Release ALMC#page2.tif

PATENT 504696372 REEL: 044444 FRAME: 0408

## Release Of Security Interest In Patents

This Release of Security Interest in Patents (this "Release") is made as of November 21, 2017, by ALMC hf., formerly known as Straumur-Burdaras Investment Bank HF, a company incorporated in Iceland ("Security Trustee"), in favor of Spear USA Inc., formerly known as Spear USA, LLC, an Ohio Corporation (the "Grantor")

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated June 2, 2008, by and among Grantor, Gardoc, Inc., and Security Trustee for itself, the Banks and the Hedging Banks, as defined therein (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Security Trustee a security interest in and to Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain of Grantor's patents, including those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto ("Patents"):

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 6, 2008 at Reel 021050, Frame 0686;

WHEREAS, Grantor and Security Trustee terminated the security interest in and to the Patents pursuant to that certain Deed of Release of Security, dated May 7, 2013, by the Security Trustee, Altima Global Special Situations Master Fund Limited, Altima Global Special Situations Master Fund Limited in favor of the Grantor (the "Deed of Release"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor and Security Trustee have agreed to execute this Release for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence that the security interest in and to the Patents has been terminated pursuant to the Deed of Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Security Trustee hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patents as of May 7, 2013.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Security Trustee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date set forth above and the Security Trustee authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

ALMC HF

Authorized Signatory

7975616.2

# EXHIBIT A

Application No.	Patent No.	Description of Patent Item	Date of Patent
10280780	7090907	ADHESIVE COATED LABEL HAVING TACTILE FEEL	08/15/2006
10166276	6818271	ADHESIVE COATED THIN FILM LABEL	11/16/2004



PATENT REEL: 044444 FRAME: 0410

**RECORDED: 12/20/2017**